

In the Court of Municipal Magistrate, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Calcutta

Present : Smt. Sneha Basu

(JO Code No. WB-1437)

**Crl. Misc Case No.2180 of 2016**

CNR No. WBCS03 002242 2016

Order dated 21.08.2024 :-

Present : Ld. APP for the state

Today is fixed for copy and charge

Ld. Counsel for the accused namely Raisa Khatoon has filed a petition under Section 205 Criminal Procedure Code along with annexures.

Ld. Counsel moves the petition u/s 205 of cr.p.c. and prays to represent the accused namely Raisa Khatoon through her daughter namely Taslima Khatoon

Heard the submissions. Considered.

Perused the petition wherein accused has stated that she is senior citizen and suffering from ailments and she is on medical supports. Along with the petition a medical document has been annexed.

According, this court finds it expedient to allow the prayer of the accused person, upon consideration of the petition and the medical document and in term of provision of law under Section 205 of Criminal procedure code.

The prayer of accused person namely Raisa Khatoon in the instant petition is allowed.

Hence, **Taslima Khatoon** is allowed to be present on behalf of accused namely Raisa Khatoon

It is further iterated that the accused must be personally present if the court so directs in terms of provision under section 205 (2) of Criminal Procedure Code.

Case is adjourned today for the ends of justice

Fix 26.09.2024 for copy and charge

Municipal Magistrate  
2nd Court, Calcutta